auper Gombo

TREXGOONDFG

ALIGN

IlIIISI'IIIII:I'IIIH MANUAL

RHG60NO04XT

INTRODUCTION
e

SAFETY NOTES
RETEEH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
=1 e

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
mime

MODEL 3TANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE

d | mwemnsnn

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiOMEZHEREER

ASSEMBLY SECTION
ERm

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SREREER

SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
BRARETREAR

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
e ]

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFRNERKESET

gIEF!DBEAET PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
FHHARERRRA

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
(AR A

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRQ AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
ERENERTUNRERE

4\@3 MICROBEAST F'LUS

B-4AXIS MEMS SEMNSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODEL

BEASTX"

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to

26 ;‘;‘}*}.’ﬁﬂﬁm'g SETTING product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
GOVERNOR INSTRUGTION MANUAL availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
2 | eewmewpmen for inadvertent errors in this publications.
28~78 %;ﬁg%ﬁ%ﬁgﬂmmﬂm MANUAL | ZEMTERAGHESHARIIER HRHEE - FAN  BHEOENER

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING

RS - BIE—ERENBERRIOEAONE  ORTRERESSRAE
MiRb®Res - FRY[AHLNRNRBAR - tREAEHAHNER

B~8 | rowraunse EFABEFNAH - FEEAEARBEREN - ERTIEENETEGER
T TROUBLESHOOTING A-+ZREBAZENHEE - BHRASHBEZATDNEREY  BETH
TR EELERE -




1.INTRODUCTION m= ALIGN //

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600N DFC Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter R/C
model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 600N DFC is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on

the RIC helicopters market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fllers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BHUANSEES  ATROERSEMTET-REXCONDFC RN - AESELNEATEEREEs8mNETEBRNEREESHRR - B AR
EHOGEEEREE  frADBSRTHED REENSY - T-REX G0N DFC BSGHEETARNGES  FTHEERRATAECENISENERRE
fEEIMRT SSE - T-REX 600N DFC BB @R -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND it ®iEen

@ FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
- FEARLOBRT - ROSEEE -

&'ﬁmﬂ ING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin damage orinjury.
. - BhRSEERIFRE  MEBERTEINMEACTEERE -

&CMT!DH Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
= EAaREEERERE  MERERIEENER -

IMPORTANT NOTES m=%8A

RJC helicopters, including the T-REX 600N DFC are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product ean result in serious injury or aven death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturerand seller assume no liability for the operation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot malntain any control over Its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others
arresult in damage to the product or the property of othars.

T-REXG0ONDFCESHARIFRA ' ERRE T FERNEESMMNHENENAR - FUGROERFSEFRETTER SANEEREESIE
| Eﬂlﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂiﬂ.lﬂl DEBEIRMBNTE - TR I GEETHAANER  HENIINNERENERTRSFERONAERRNE
ETERRECHNRNEOET SESESRERSFARNERBEBOS A RHEESNO A RESESEENSEEERTERT  LARER
Hl'F!!fE!FE ESEHSEANNFAEERFNERSE LNETEENE2RE

fERFERNERSE B - EN—NEEECRFORRETARSHONEZA -

We recommend that you abtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time.
A local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your modeal for the first time. The T-REX 600N DFC requires
a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or
maintenance. As Allgn Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability
shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liability.

HRSGRERERESERTEANEEZEE NEKESHE  DEEFENESFTCAE  CACANRASESRFARANE  SREREEET

AERNGEEN  NEEEARMTFEERE FLOEESo0NAEEHRERENEN - HRBTRERE - HERENTHERS - RE -85 - &
H ﬂﬂf’?-‘iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ'ﬂﬂ! RS - FATURIZHRAN - TOEA - E - BE - S RRFTERSRNEN - B EEE - ERAEKEE

CAUTION
AR
- Fly enly in safe areas, away from othar people. Do not oparate R/C aircraft within the vieinity of homes or erowds of paople.
R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot

error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation
or as of a result of RIC aircraft modals.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

P RRRRSTOAMBES  AROEDOTARIGE LR I NORAEA BREORN R e BASERRR

- BEROEASESE TEHEEHNEEY - REREERY - LEASSHGREH - @8 N LBERTEAERT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION mpemmmm AR

R/C hellcopters fiy at high speed, thus posing a certaln degree of potential danger. Choosa a legal

flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high

voltage cables, or trees to ensura the safety of yourself, others and your madal. For the first - p
practice, please choose a legal flying field. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as

rain, wind, snow or darkness.

EraER.senens e e AL o

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2R &t 8

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings must be followed closely.
Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

ﬁ%ﬁmggﬂmﬁ%@@ L% - BERULBEASENAR - AREITHRR RS ZE6

PREVENT MOISTURE SR#RES

R/C models are composed of many pracision electrical components. It is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The intreduction or
exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture.

SESRRARERE IR S ARG DURBR R RRSHROA R LA

[l

PROPER OPERATION 27 #ER4%E5

a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product %%

is for RIC medal, so do not use for other purpose.

AR AR - ARG SN REANCI LR

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #ZNERE

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating on the
same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The
guidance provided by an experlenced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with
mmpmr-haud ﬂlght simulator.)

e -mﬁﬁﬁ“ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁfzﬁﬁﬁ*ﬂﬁﬁ

R 2 RN AP IR

SAFE OPERATION £221#{F

Make sure to always be aware to keep your eyes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
grab or make contact with the hellcopter while the maln blades ara in motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while itis
turnad on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate
this unit within your abillity, do not fly under tired condition, improper operation may cause in danger,

and always to avold injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
HEREE  RETEONE - STEEENDNENENEN  RRATIRESOHEAE SN - o -

Mo RPN ae s e

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES BRtERD®!:

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will ba spinning at a high rate
of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the
environment. Be consclous of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and
loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and
others, as well as surrounding objects.

B R NN RE R AR E Y SRR TN ECREAERN AR LOREAE

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT SRS

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-

controlled, room temperature environment.
m%&m PAREBIIN® BRTEERE=EVH BEEREREAE - OM  DIBEZEEEMEEETER

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &4 auGN ///4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY siiaR 850

Sl
or
J =
Standard size throttle servo
[m1n]ml:.;m spead Illl.:unh::iﬂm; -
more, Hellcopter system) Uy oﬁ'é'“ oy -eihalhnlnﬂ R
i T et e
e | e — P \? « ¥
s 4 A
=5
251P T.l:' Li-Po 1900~
Engine Starter 50 Mufflar Fuel Pump 251P T4V LiPo 1600~ ALIGN 50 Englne ALIGN 55 Englne
EES S0 E R bitkit.-] 2600mAh T8 ALIGHN 5038 ALIGN 552§ |

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY gﬁ‘

[H70118] [HETE0001] : [HETMT201]
Ewni’gflatn Levalar APB00 Digital Pitch Gauge Multi-function Testar
+TFHETER APEDD BT IRIEIR DB
\\h % N h !
gon
Phllips Screw Driver = | u
Screw Driver FRAREET Neadle -
+FERET Cutter Knife ImmiZ. Smim/ Nosa Pliers il CA Glue Grease
3.0 1.8mm nF 2mmi.Smm 3 2] o] B mRE
4. PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &#x88 ALIGN I/
600 Carbon Fiber Blade x 1set 2 In1 Voltage Regulatorx 1
00 BMEEEH x 18 “&ERMx1 Quick Finder

DS615 Digital Servo x 3 bdidiennn

DSE1SE{IREEx3

DS655 Digital Servo x 1
DSESSH{TITEE x 1

Canopy GOONTE

#H G0ONG Microbeast PLUS

BONH15 Flybarless System x 1
600NB1 PR x 1
SRARTIL 600NB1G
600NZ

600NB2
600NB6 S00NBSE
600NB4




5.MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE S &kMm+RE ALIGN I//

in this manual.

T-REX 600N DFCR A BSESEEFTrARE - BELEHEEEWEAEREENE
EEHAE  EEE - BE DR ¥ - EHFFL Super Combo fERBIEREH « T
BT LR R R SRR .

There are many versions of T-REX 600N DFC for your cholce. The Super Combo Includes additional electronics and other
equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 600N DFC Super Combo. You may purchase any additional items
rafarenced (n the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 600N DFC version by referring to more product information

T-REX 600N DFC SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 600N DFC SUPER COMBOSEEH
aﬁﬁﬁ- % -
L AN - - s
h § s
G600NC3 GOONH15 600NB1G-00 G00ONB2 GOONBE G0ONB4
: e e
- i e
| + —mmmE
ﬂ @ E 60ONH15
: = 600 Carbon Fibar
Blade
600NG-00 6ONTS BOONT2L 600NT7 600NZ 600 BN
o BET2In1 . Microbeast PLUS
Governor Sensor x 1| Voltage Regulator x 1| DS615 Digital Servo x3|DS655 Digital Servo x1| Flybarless Systam x 1
600NBE Beastx ERMMAN x 1| BET S5 —EE%N x 1 | DSOS BTESG |DS65S MUIARS x1 PR x 1




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R{JaiZeREE=E®E ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT | |

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

+ Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick Is In the lowest position. IDLE switch Is OFF.

« When turn off the unit, please follow the power onfoff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
raceiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habilt.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are corraect. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature fallures of parts possibly cause a dangerous sltuatlon.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poer flight stability.

- Check If the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- BIRTEECHBAEANAEESRTREA - MREZESSNEA DR -
- AR ERECREENENETHO MR EEHERITORE -
- HARREBTPERESUREBEL - SAREENMN - 20 (I0LE) RERMAELR -

- BRSO IR T R DM - MRS HERE RS - REEGREE  MARESHEENES - HHERENEE - FTERONEERTEY
BEEONE - EEELRMEANES - BRREEEAEN -

- HANTHIHRANSEREEENE  ROREEEH « EOTRERODERSHTERMNSONE - BRI R EHNE T ARG «

* ROTEREINRINBRARGNANE BRATEEFRETARNSE  FROEEHNESTRAN - MRERIN T ERENE - ANRNEETR
BOFHTEERRT - EREATIHERGER - 8 - SARTHNEEHE - #% - REREEST - ATRBERITLE fXE -

- HERFEOETNESHRERORE - ABORREERER - SAIRERERARZER ST -
- AERAERRTERRSEHERR - RTPORBRETORT - TIESH0 NS RRR TS SR -

When you see the marks as below, please use ralative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
ERHLTHRZEESR BESERNES  DAFRNMNESFERZETNE -

« CA : Apply small amount of CA Glue to fix. < 0IL ! Add small amount of OIL.
BEME: ERAEENEPEE HRE . SRR

« R48 : Apply small amount of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. + Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
BEE: QELIHIIEE HRE  ENAEERE

- T43 : Aéguynsmull amaunt of Thread Lock to fix.
WM - M

When assembling ball links, make sura the "A"™ character faces outside,
ENEPRENEHER  A"FRE -

MEAUTION| [ iKgep plastic parts away from heat.
BEREREME -

‘84"

CA Glue Anaaroble Tl'll'BId Lock ol T42 Glua width : approx. 1mm
BHE Rﬁmﬂ" m naa T4 E R 1mm

1. Anaeroblc Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and Is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at

temperatures up to +180°C -
2.Thread Lock(T43) Iz blue low strangth threadlecker and |s applled to the small serew(threads) or matal parts

before assembly te prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.
3.Grease Is kind of lubricant additive which |s applied to the ona-way bearings or thrust bearing.

Based on parts physical attributes, pleasa apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to pravent
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

1R (RS ARERAETLEREHRER - ASRaREREER - IfMEE180C-

ZEEB (TR AELEARERE 500 FAREEAEIEBSEEN ABLESER - ORNABFEREEREE - @1
BT B R S BRI AR R 1589 -

3. HR S (Groase) BRI HH D - AR RELE LR

OrEEFMUERAIREFTEERESTHELENARNE - LERERAELE  EREFRFRENSTARETOANG RIS E -




7.ASSEMBLY SECTION #m#me ALIGN //

CAUTION
a little amount of T43 thread
60FLH4 _& EE | WMMIW.MI part.
Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear EaRRRERART =
items; therefora, it is recommeanded to inspect aftar &I:.l.l.ﬂlﬂ!
avery 20 flights and replaced as necessary. For flights 28
with high headspeed, the inspection interval should be Original manufactory packages
reduced to ensure flight safety. contalns product already assembled,
u m Aixdenen) X IHBEREREEERERITEES RSS20 EHNTR D please confirm every screw is firmly
TN ) R AR MEEREcln - AMARDEE . | | Secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
@ any plastic part.
Thrust Beari g H&E WmREEE
[ o T wrng ERNESRRLE .
Socket Collar Screw )

EEP R (m3xemmipud

Obverse of Bearing
Faces Inside.
BREMROES

_ " S;n:;t gnllir’S’:.rnw
o Bearing Spacer EEARE
Hishet e M3x6 Mm

» 10% 9 13.8x0.4mm Matal Main Rotor Holder
T

Thrust B-auin
4 e {uxa 14xSmm) X 2
Spindle Bearing Space A ERLIS R i I .
DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
k!lﬂmlommmmm}x{ ?Gmﬂ on Thn.ut Bnrlnd. il 5t
ﬂ ‘ i e
(ouTy {IN) s
Smaller ID Larmlﬂ Metal Main Rotor Holder
PR ™ ENETNRE
Feathering Shaft Sleave
60FLH4 Fosthering
- -, elxe10x3Tmm
O DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFCEHREERE
Feathering Shaft Sleeve
BRETIER (o 8x e 10x3mm) X 1

DFC Damper
DFC QRS (o 8x ¢ 12.9x8.5mm] X 2

_ ; a!::q 10x31mm
© DFC Damper Rubber
DFC MiEnE
3 8x & 12.9x8.5mm
Spindle Bearing Spacer é ndle Dearing Spacer

fﬂﬂ'mﬂnn Shaft Sleave

SEES (&8s 11.521.3mm) X 2

@ . Bx ¢ 11.5x1.3mm
'- Feathering Shaft . -
] _:f‘ s =

Socket Screw
PR A OR RS (mdxcd Dmm o fix ¢ Bx83.2mmh

Washer
HET (o 4x e 12ximmjad

o dx g 1ximm
. S| AT Socket Scraw

AP UhRE
M4x10mm

ALIEN 55fpon The Top




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock whan fixing a metal pari.
SN B 2 Y AR P I T4 4R A ER) -

Criginal manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every scraw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

T

600NH13
© Om

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
HEED(m3x3.5)( ¢ 5x0. Imm)n2

@ (lm

Linkage Ball B{M3x3)
FHRB(MIx3Y & 4.75x9.TTmm) X3
\. &

DFC CCPM Swashplat
DFC CCPM 4T R

Linkage Ball B(M3x3)

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5) B HB(M3x3) ¢ 4.75x8.77mm

EHIDMIx.S) ¢ SxB.3mm

Linkage Ball B{M3x2
ﬂ&ﬂ-:ml ¢E{Jﬁﬂ.n}mm

60FLH4 Socket Collar Scrow

H @A R M3x16mm

ng
k(e 3xe Tudmm) X 4
@ H Collar
W (¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm) X 2 & 3 g 4. 9x5emm
TOODFC Collar

TOODFCIZIE {4 6x ¢ 4.85x3men) X 2

@ D 700 DFC Linkage Rod(#

Socket Collar Scrow 700 DFC 94 MIx1dmm
B PL b R (M3t Benm) X 2

-@- ' o 700 DFC Collar
| TO0 DFC PR o 6x 4 4.85x3Imm

700 DFC Linkage Rod({A)

& 8x11x37.2mm

TO0 DFC 1494 M3x14mm X 2
—
@ﬂl Make sure the linkage rod A is completely
= 1 fastonod with main rotor grip arm Elevator Ball Link
Elavator Ball Link Integrated contrel link and apply a little FHER R 9
FHEREISWE X 2 amount of R48 thread lock to avold any
L _J| vibration and loose fittad during flight and
cause [t breaks. %
RGBT  BERG PORORRE - BE RS N
60FLH4A | | idnzime W—
- - EH o Ex169.96mm
© f ™
M3 Nut
MITSRINRE X 1
Socket Collar Scrow !
WP UL O (M3x18mm) X 1
W i
You may ad]ust the length of ball link when
tracking Is off while flight.
BRDOHSENE TARASEEDSDIN -




600NBS8
"
@ Dm Autorotation Tail Drive Gear

Hex Socket Self Tapping Screw REDTE

[T P U E AT 3T mmaS Washer
—————— Lol Chat e
—————— &11,5x ¢ 18x0.8mm

8] Bearing

Washer
WM s 11,55 ¢ 1820, 8mm]x1

©

O Bearing Shaft
MR o T 12034, Tmm) X1

18

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lack when Hﬂl‘:‘ matal parl.
R T N B T ) -

(e

Before tightening the screw, please rotate the
bearing and check the concentricity of the
bearing in order to have the scrow firmly
securad, to avold the bearing stuck or heavy
load at one side and cause slip.

0 ) O O TR R AT e Y AR R
S 0 L P P O R BOFT R

e G958 4ox Sacket Self Tapping Screw

AT
TaxTmm

Already assambled by factory,
please note to check agaln.
EEETR - MROETT i

Bearing Shaft

Baearing
\Hﬁgiho‘lhﬁfmxi

MER
& 50 s 1234 Tmm

Coupling CAUTION
[600NB4A N AT
- - M4 Original manufactory packages
@ ﬁ M4z dmm contains product already assembled,
M4 Set Screw pleasa confirm every scraw is firmly
Clutch Nut secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
g‘""“ Eﬁm“ any plastic part.
& Sx & 13:24mm = HEREDREEES - MREWE
Bearing Egg HiHE -
&1t 19x5mm
R B ARG & 1dxBmmxt Clutch Gear
MRS
& 15.4x% & Tx31.5mm
Glutch Ball L
e ) iy S = Glutchistart Shaft
WEE & 520 13xdmma2 - 7.5x % 10xT0.5mm
Clutch Liner
]
Already assembiled by factory,
s please note to cMER again.
| W{o f0xstaxSmmii | St
600NB4B _—
r Y “ W
@ D 5x%13ndmm
Socket Screw

WA U (M Emm) x 2

© [

M3 Nut




600NB1F 600NB1G A ot hien g a Bwtal pat
> ~ .\ :’mmn'inn uE) -
e [
Linkage Beil Alm':]!mm] Original manufacto kages
TR ﬁ © Socket Button Head Collar Screw ﬂﬂl‘?i‘.!iﬂl- product agﬁ; asgnmhlﬂd,
@ I]- B EEFT U R B (M3xEmm) X 8 please confirm every screw is firmly
Bearing secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
B TR M1 Omer) X 4 wa(soxorwsnmxz O i p:::;i; vy REEER - AROHD
Socket Scrow gﬁ—ggg rE-
| © BT R M2x6mm) X 8
Socket Button Head Scraw
YRR MRS MIcI2mm) X 1 @ D-
Socket Scrow
@ D:_ Bearing B AR MIx 1 4mm] X 2
B e Sx e 1TxS5mm) X 1
Socket Scrow
B HA RS MIxEmm) X 10 @ ] Q R
Bearing NS Dot Surww
@ | Wi(sIxobx2tmmxz TOLLIMKM(mIx]Smm) X 2
Washer
B & 3x & 4.8x0.3mm) X 2 (gm D
. EEsHEa(sIxsd4xImm) X1
T :
M3 Specialty Washer suon B4B

MY T 9 3x ¢ Bx2mm]) X 14

[]:l- ’ []]- m Main Shaft Clamp Ring

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
Elﬂ[r’i}mml{uh:q-:;: X4 Socket Button Head Collar Scrow
Y | #EERTAERREMIEmm) X 4 Bearing

W

Matal Bearing Block
EE=REES

Socket Button Head Collar Scraw
S ERFTUn

Metal Canopy Mounting Bolt
B TR

Mixture Serve Mount
it RN

%n;w Support  Canopy
& 3% & 5 o B.5x7 3mm @ 48x & 11x22mm

4 Hex Mounting
Socket Screw i ;
Wocrimm '

FUmEEE

Switch Mount
TR
o (Y
] ¥ Linkage Ball A(M3x4 /(
lnmngﬁﬂf > -{f rerlryd fff‘f"'f
[ S .‘- + mm-—~" M3 Specialty Washer
» - P MISEED
i B ‘. & 3x s Bx2mm
e JF Collar
prar e
M3 Sﬂm Washer Bt Beren : [e]] LR
& 3x & Bcdmm =¥m“ ’ ’ Washer
7 wa
Ip- s, & Jx g 4 Bx. 3
¥ {" g
s Relnforcement Plate{F)
Socket Scrow '
Sy o
xEmm Framea Mounting Block
s
14x12.5xBmm




&CA;.ITII'DH — gn.j n Shaft
Main frame assembly point: Press Two Main Frames Equally.
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames @ @’_/4 TR TS
and put two bearings through the main shaft to
check if the movemeants are smooth. The bottom =i
bracket must be firmly touched the level table top l (-
(glass surface); please keep the smooth movements - |
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tightan the screws. This assembly can halp for the o
power and flight performance. I
BeRNELIEY:
HREMARTL N - BALRAZ - MEFREL Glass Surface — Taam
TEDULRAE  TMERDARKTAD HEVE SATE s
HERR: BRI IERBAEETTSEA88HE
B - EERNIENERTENDARTEESEENE -
it nt of T43 thread CATIAN
:er“;“mi mﬂ:m‘:ﬂ E;.‘!t. & £ 8
L b b e Pl W) - ﬂfiﬂll'lﬂl manmm m“ﬂu
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw s firmly
souNG1 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
" @ ) any plastic part.
| 0= @ u RERRR  AREEE
Socket Screw M3 Set Screw SRuRCHALS

B PO AR (M3t 2mm) X4 M3 EHER R (MIx4mm]xd

Glow Plug Plate T
AE
@ H RLITE LR

M3 Washer T —,
| MIME(o3xo Bxtmm) X4 __ :‘;:%cgw ""'“ :
& Ix g Ax2mm '_-1

600NB1F : '

Socket Screw

EEF7 DM (MIx10mm) X 2 ‘ _ Engine Mount(R)
@ [I = SIFR(G)

¥ 38.3x16x8.5mm
Sensor Nut

M3 Washer
M3 S & 3x g Bx1mm) X2

L

) Y B R
Su:kit Button Head
=5 Sell Tapping Scrow

. » REA7 DB REET2.Ex6mm)

Sensor

b tal -]
Fuel Tan
EAEM
Grommet i
EMEREE ©
Fuel Tank Sinka i CFBottom Brackeat
BEEE b 1:3
2mm
Fuel Tank Nipple
600NB2 FuoiTute  Euel:
q!.ﬁl‘i.!ﬂﬂmm “3 5’“ scmw. ]
W3 R Landing Skid
200x60.25mm

Co¢3 =
7 2
ey _:a M3xiZmm M3 Washer
= M=
“‘M"“n.“ o3xyBximm

Skid fgpi
gﬂﬁnmm Skid Pipa End Cap

HEEEEEER

10



600NB4A
B

Socket Screw
REASEHEAMIxI Zmm) X 2

Socket Head Spring Scrow
BN REMEmm) X 2

© (o

Socket Button Head Screw
HEEAFUN R MIxEmm) X 2

© (m

Socket Button Head Screw
ISR A (M Smm]) X 2

-

600NB4B eiio

600NB1H

O

M2 Specialty Washer
MY N B ¢ 3o g BxZmm)xd

©

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
FEFEATTRAEREMTIx10mm) X4

A

ML

© |
M3 Washer
MIBE({c3zaBeimm) X 4

© [fmm

Socket Screw
EEA SRS {MIx14mm) X 4

(©) ([

Socket Button Head Collar Scraw
|: FETPIFUREEE A (MIxBmm]) X 4

Socket Button Head Self”

Tapping Screw
d&i&p&nﬁg EIRRA
T3x10mm

-

M3 Washer

Mg E
$#3xgBximm

2 NEEES - ARENE
M3 Spaclalty Washer —__ & w .

& 3x 5 Bxdmm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when a metal part.
BUERREE BET{(ERE) -

ATT
Original manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw s firmly

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

Socket Scrow

Washe uglfﬂl with 50 Engina)

SO0 ER I
0.5 4 Tdcimm

Socket Button Head Scre
AT
M3xSmm

Engine Fan (:nwr{l}jf
SIEEmEE

-
-
._‘.r"

M& Mut (Supplied with Engl
MBI“&IEI%EI Wb Rnahe

gﬂ‘ﬂi‘ éG.“"n ar Sansor)
Engine Fan Cover (L)
H{E)

Hox Mounting Bolt
TEREEE

50 Hz Engine er 55 Hz Engine
S0S|EWSSIE

ﬂﬁunﬂl Equipmant

Clutch

c—nh SR

EI ina Fan Mount

Mount the engine
fan mount on the

washer.
B AR -

50 Hz Engine or 55 Hz Engine 1)
50 5| EERNS5S| W \

g onal Equipment

After install the engine into the model, please loosen
the fixing screw and adjust the earburetor and the
engine are at an angle of 90° (Vartical).

JEEANEENERETIRRSEDERRNI EE -

11



Recommend sanding the marked position as below
illustration with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000)
to avold the wires of electric parts to be cut.

ﬁlﬁ&?%gﬂﬁﬁ + {EFERE00~1000KPIRIT S « WASLEF
ATREE

[

Waterpro of Abrasive Paper
K

o @ = °
a [ - o
’ g @ == :
8 06 -
o — o
[ o]
a
Q) @ i3 ]
E
- ]
a Q
4

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock whan fixing a metal part.
SHANESRTREEARTaND) -
AER

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

T L e

Fan Cover Fixing Tip AEESREZES

Before fixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to
rotate the fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure
no any interference, and then secure the fan cover with a

fixing screw.
lﬂﬁxiggﬂmlﬁ + MG EHE:EER. TEDERS

HEEER MR R

SIHENRBEEZEEN  ASNAEEHREAS -

Forengine adjustment and precautions, please refer to the factory manual for more instruction.

12




600NB1H 600NB1G : Apply aReie amodnt of T43 thread
~ ﬂ“ﬂiﬂlﬁﬂw

[I. @ D & 3 oN
Linkage Ball A[M3x4) =
EHAMIxd) o 4.T6xB.68mm) X8 | | Baaring Original manufactory packages

Bikle 5“*““”"'"‘“ 4 contalns product already assembled,

@ D- please confirm every screw is firmly
Washer secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
WE & 5% o Tx0.5mm) X 2 Socket Scrow any plastic part.

HEATEREM2xtmm) X 2 REEES - AREEE
@ © (1] SMHESERLS -
Washer M4 Set S TTioN
Wi o Rco bt Ino) X2 MdLE ;m':{r;:'umm: X1 AHE
© @ Ploase fasten tha slevater ball link

and scraws all the in.

Washar ARBENRERERNE -

WE({o5xs Tx0.2mm) X2

©  [ju—

Baaring
BHs3ns TxImm) X 2

Elevator Ball Link
Ed i

Elevator Lover

Socket Scrow HEIRENR
WP URIREHM2.5x8mm) X 1 [t- M4 Sat Screw B,
Socket Button Head Screw M4 LR Socket Screw
m | EMEA ARRMMxenm) X2 | DSOS BRIA - W BEASARE
Fllvltur Ball Link 4.75x8, "
tERRENRX1 - EInliﬂrAm_l "'*,l
FEEHN i
Control Shaft Collar S UTION
BNRE Elovator Lover MNg'w
L.r ’"I e =
ng
4 o ¢3xe TxImm
asher spare for :
tmant, Y Sockat Button Head Screw
Exmsnun " . y AT
Washer 3 " El
wma - M [
$ExGTN0.Emm . @‘ 2
Linkage Ball A ﬁalhnr 6w -
ﬂmm o 5xg Tx0.2Zmr :
L=
> :
Bearing
&5xs9ximm |
a @
~Alleron Love ut
1 ESEMERN 2 @ :
har a ks
Socket Scrow mE ) ] -3
BEAFUHEE 2 3xe 55203 ﬁ%hgol Shaft "“u‘ : E
& 5xB8mm
Linkage Ball A %
2 Efl (M 3cd)
&4, T5xB. 68mm
Fuel Tube Clip A %
EEREA
3-way Fuel
ImEwAEN
Fuel Tube
s B Fual Tube Clip
BT, g
£y

o

'FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION B¥X/@RE%5%E

Engine Start: Unlock to Refual.  Engine $t¢§ Lock to Stop Refualing.
INER : MEEEHE Simm ek MERAEE

Fuel Tube Clip A

13




[ 600NZ6 I Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal pari.
e B BHREEEESRERRETRED) -
© (m e
Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5) '& E R
B EA(M2x3.5) o 4.75x8.18mm) X & W X 2 [ orainal n Higinal manuf packages
[M O - G contains product already assembled,
Butt s Lin Rod(C please confirm every screw is firmly
ﬁﬂma;;ﬂsﬂ:mfﬁz lnh[c}g;miuim}t 1 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
: ; any plastic part.
@ ﬂ mnﬁ%;nﬂmmaﬂxi - ARmEE
M2 Nut 23] HELE -
M2ERIE X 6
DS615Digital Servo: a
1.15201 5 Standard Band /1520 u s WHRE
F Servo Homns : 2.5tall Torque/Mli:H 70 : 10.4kg.cm(4.8V)
Compatible with Align DS6xx . e 1Hkgmﬂ,0\? .
sories and Futaba servos. 3.Motion Speedi{EEE : 0.09sec/60 (4.8V)|
FRIERER ) . 0.07secl60°(6.0V)
BRI ODSEREE B A Futaba iR - 4.0 mgﬂﬁ-g- 40.3x20.1x37.3mm
Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5) 5.WelghtE R : 56g
IREAMIx3.S
2475818 Tk
3K CF Servo Plate S— —
KRG ERS o, arvo Pla
Socket Button Head I': ) s ARaRs
Salf Tapping Scraw V& -.[ U,
EASATREHSE 3 S
T2.8x1d4mm = WIS
Servo Horn Y Y
FEEEAR_ a7 !

F) % i
~ Socket Button Head i

elf Tapping S i
SPnaSgeY |
M  plastic Servo Nut
ARsnDXG

3K GF Servo Plat:
IKEREAERER

M2 Nut

MR IR
DS6E15 Servo
DSE15ERE

o Linkage Hnll.ﬁ{ll.‘!:la-.!
& WEAMZEI.S)
&4, T5xB.18mm

DS615 Digital Servo - i
1.1520 i s Standard Band /1520 x5 3R Linkage Red(C) \f
2.Stall TorqualliA ) : 10.4kg.cm(4.8V) Approx. 64mm x 1 f'-'(\

b R L UL (O
3.Motion Speed/fFEE : 0.09sec/60’(4.8V) | [+ — T »
4.Dimension/R Y : 40.3X20.1 X 37.3mm. O =15

imans R . . a |
SWeight/ELR : 569 S e _tmm )

14




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
BnoNzg [ lock #I.nn ﬂ.:ﬁ‘ ametal part.
AR A S O A R R T ) -

(O e ——

Linkage Rod( CAUTION
Eﬂ'{ﬂ]¢1.m'15]m X4 Llnlug;:mud{ijz -1:; =
s m
O EEN . m;qmmx 2 QOriginal manufactory packages

Linkage Rod(E) ¢ contains product already assembled,
REAV(E) ¢ 1.96x32mm X 2 ; please confirm every screw s firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

m&g%ﬁ!!ﬁﬂ * IR

_ BEmK 12

600NZ6 |
© (m

Linkage Ball A{M2x3.5)
EEAIM2x3.5){$ 4.75x8. 18mm) X 3

© o

Sockel Button Head Self
Tapping Screw
N TP S T2 Bx14mm) X B

©

M2 Nut
k"u! X2

A

Tall Rudder Contral Rod A
Approx. 216mm X 1
ERENENAZIEmm X1

1897Tmm

Linkage Rod(G)

Approx. 80mm X 4
[ (GHTA0mm X 4
Bimm ol
-&%
S1mm ._!

Fuel Tube Cap
EANE

¢ 4x18Tmm Socket Button Head
Ball Link %, Sairtipeing

Servo Horn RSP R ETR
e BEBEAN
-/,A\..HH -

Tall Rudder Control Rod A S
S A iy
&1.98x19Tmm 3

I A [MZn3. 5) Mut
54.75x8.18mm M23% 1

Tall Servo
BEaEs

D5655 Digital Serve:
1.5tall Torque/ifi 4 77:4.5kg.cm(4.8V
2.Motion § pnﬂfﬁhmgm 3 i:m
3. Dimenslon/R 401 x 20 X S7.9mm
e K20 T e

15




G6ONT6 DL Apply a littia amount of T43 thread | | A\ CAVTION

lock whan fixing a metal part.

r ) SUNNEARAREDARTARES) | | Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

Bearing any plastic part.
WRindcetiinm k2 PESHUBOUORRIONS  WRERR
© e

Socket Bution Head Sell
Tapping Scrow
EREN SRR TEmm) X 2

Tail Boom Mount(R)
EEEEEG
Bearing

Lk
¢dxdSxdmm

Bearing
Pl e 122 g 1Bxdmm) X 2

Umbralla Gear Caso(R)
[£=1]

b .___ -'-1.‘-.- '-'.. P 3 i
e, MBLEE &
L Bearing
I "?z 16xd e
x X4mm -
Gl g s BEEEEEE

o ¢15.52¢19x52.5mm
Front Drive Gear -
Aszsambi -~

Umbrella Gear Case(L)
BETHEE(L)
2 15.5x¢ 19x52.5mm

&)
Assembling Umbralla Gear :
Please note to push the gear

to the end at a fixed position, Tail Boom Maunt{L)

to make sura tha gears mesh REREEE Socket Button Head
with each other smoaothly. Self TI%E Scraw
] 1k IR R -

oRAEaERER" Taxtn

60HT6

- ™,
Socket Screw Bearing Bearing Socket Screw Tall Umbralla Gear
L B R MA20mm)x1 Mile12xgt8xdmm) N2 MR(sSns10ndmmiX2 EFAUDREBMIGmmIxd @SSR E ¢ 12,401 8x10mm X 1
A

Bearing Socket SGI'H

sk
$12% ¢ 18xdmm

Tall Unit Set
REBAEE
¢ 18x2Tx53Imm

Metal Plate (R)

Bams s
40.3x13.5mm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
m#EE

Bearing

& Sxg 10xdmm

i 2kl “\@// Matal Plate (L)
EEnENS

16




60HTH Apply a littlo amount of T43 thread
leck when fixing a metal part.
g 4 % | Original manufactory packages BUENETEEREERETEENE) -
@ ﬂ.:- contains product already assembled,
Collar Scraw please confirm every screw is firmly
B MZxSmm){= 8 3mm) X 2 secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
® |- w@ any plastic part.
Collar Scrow B 5 L REEEG  EEE CF Tall Blade
EE R M2ctmm)( 54, 2mm) X 2 b o Eﬁzliﬂ%ﬁﬁ . i
e & D LEHEE ] o 5x ¢ 10x4mm) X 2
RN EREAL o 2o Ixdmm) X 2
& D 60HT2A
Socket Collar Scrow
E“HE 10c3mm) X 4 ( umrim
s6xg mm
Baaring — @ D:-
B[ o Txe 1ix3mm) X 2 Socket Collar Scrow
— EEASARERESMI Tmm) x 2
= Washor M3 Nut
= BE(sIxebximm) X2 Q]] - |
Siide Shaft _ ML Bt Sonu 5oL T, i Socket Collar Screw
BRAB(eBxeTXITEMM) X1 Ly S ra M) X 1 e TEFArUnE SR
; M3xBmm
@ CAUTION =
@ I[I B Haad Bosai .& E 2 Washer
Bearing FRFTRERMLEmm) X1 | | g T 3x s Bximm
P b 2.5 T A%2 Bmen) X 8 : AFIRAS sl LE =L 4
© (m O I] PN e |t Bearing. _ Thrust Boaring
........ h
Socket Button Head Scrow 5 & 100dmm
M2.5x5mm) X ¢ Washer ki
FERATARMULSSMMIXE gl o 8x e 10x0.3mm) X 2 ]I = Washor
;'f $8x ¢ 10x0.3mm
Socket Collar Scraw Linkage Ball A (OUT) (L 1] Tail Rotor Holder
\ AR ER B MIEmm) X2 ERRAMc3. 5 ¢ 47568 18mm) X1/ %raaélﬂ.‘r D mﬂ: RN Ealrlng
&c&nﬁu &8xs 10x3Imm

Please tighten M2xBmm collar screw
firmly but over tightened, please use
suitable amount of T43 on the thread,
Over tightan the scroew will cause the
operation of contrel link unsmoathly.

rotor shaft and fix it, please apply a little
glue on the set screw.

EEER G PSMLIaEm L - BAREE
e

Bearing
& T e 11x3mm

i‘:ﬁaﬂéggﬂln; Head Scraw

MZ.5x6mm ’ Tlé: Hfgc?h;nl Cran ,5_,
Tail Pitch Bell N
Crank Mount
PR

Slide Shaft
KRR

IR NS

Tell Rotor Holde
[EEME

SR M2XBmm e SR AT S FESE 8700+ 00 Collax Scraw bxiin e
EEERTOSADET - ARARSER L ) A o 60 10x3mm
Eﬂﬂﬂﬂmﬂﬂﬁlﬁ - $ 2% & Indmm
M4 Set Screw
ity
mi
AL
Tall Rotor Hub
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail R

BronsugTae &

Head Scraw
EEEATR RS
M2 5x6mm

While aszembly the slide shaft, please use
suitable amount of T43 on the thread. Please
do not use R48 anaerobics retainer or other
high strength glue to aveid damages while
maintanance or repairs.

HTREAEN - REAABNTEHEBTRT - - BN
ERRJEEEEEERENLEESRE - DUES DS
HEFT2HE -

Socket Button Head Scraw
¥ EE A DR M3x5mm

AFT

Assembling Umbrella Gear:

Please note to push the gear to the end
at a fixed position, to make sure the
gears mash with each other smoothly.

gﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁ!ﬁl ¢ DU O RS RN -

Rudde Control Arm
RaeEram

Linkage Ball A (M2x1.5)
IFHIA (M2x3.5) | & 4.75xB.1Bmm)

&uumu

N

After complete the tail
rotor agssembly, please
check if it rotates
smoothly.

RN

17




When assembling Into the tall boom, please n?Iy
ng

soma oll on the surface, to make it smooth du Sppy M S omE pf 4 thmad

lock when fixing a metal part.
the assambling and keep it vertical with the torque o
tube for -mﬂ-. rotation. bl EURETEELE)
HARESN  ASEEENS  LREFTAEARRTOARSED EAUTION
HENEE  RERmLRN - A Emtl:'

Original manufactory packages
contains preduct already assembled,
please confirm avery screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

the tail boom, !
please alm at the i
fixing holea 51 /4
BEMEENNERRE
BET.5.18TH

Alraady assembled by factory,
gimnbh to check again.
ERFE  RESDTHHE -

Sockat Scraw .51 #Eﬂgﬁﬂ]ﬂ!ﬂﬂﬂ » BIRiGEEE
EEAAHEE HRMRESHR O -
M3zt 2mm Sockot Collar Scrow

Socket SulfTﬂ:‘Elng Scrow HEANARERE
EmAABSN

T4x10mm

Tail Control Guide Torque Tube
REESREER ﬂﬂﬂ#

Ball Link
o]

Mount (Upper)
EENTHEEFL)

Tall Boom M3 Specialty Washaer

RE ] "

Socket Collar Scraw
ERASAEERR
M3ix22

M4 Washer
MATE

=
Tall Rudder C IRed B S e "
ail Ruddar Contro Stabllizer Mount (Lower)
REEsENe XUNEETE s
Bafore assembling, please the tall boom
with a scotch tape | 158 0.03-0.05mm)
Ball Link | to avoid tha muuntlllm
o] Wm - TEIEE | 3K CF Vertical Stabllizer
: IKEHEEER
600NTS TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE  #BNEXSEOER
i N Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avold CA glue from the dust or may
@ D:- cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the
attachad torque tube mount helpar to press tha bearing holder of tha torque tube Into the tall boom
;?;gﬁl;mfm x4 huﬂm% EERW {‘»!ug 11 | BAREA LLEE
kL EEB W EREEE - HRBLEREEAR
ﬁf [ ﬁﬁ%ugﬂﬁm tiﬂfﬁﬂ %l’ﬁ% A ?-E!% .
Torque Tube Mount Helpar
Bearing oll Neutral Point PVC Packing Tubae)
M3 Nut Tl Boom of TorquaTube  WARZHE®

B
]
, MISBIRTIG X 4 ) €25men’), 4:':_;) ummlmm % :-mlll o / ;E‘; u.-';ruh-
Eo H T 5m P i B i
: . — ''''' %T_K e s

e e

1
Tube Frant About 38.Tcm Tube End
Socket Self Tapping Screw Lo Aloiy.28. oo w8705 LT
IR e 42 A Elnr;‘;g Trim s:i;cm HT"";‘E T“';' Bearing Holder
= i I mnmm Qil Inside The Tail BoomMp & o weegas E::.:E?‘Qumm
Ball Link AT
R 2 =
Skewed torque tube bearing holder will Interfere
EIJHT4A with torque tube rotation and cause unusual
vibration.
> - :gﬁa%ﬁﬁﬂiﬁ'ﬂﬂlﬂllliﬁlﬁﬂm
Socket Screw
TR M InBmm]) X 2
M3 Washar
M3 e IxeBeimm) X4
Sockat Collar Screw @ D
. Socket Collar Scrow
BEERPT R B AR (M3xc22mim) X 2 g eprbyaply )X 2 g
After moving the tall control rod adjustmant
gleave to rocommended position, glue the sleove
M3 Specialty Wash M3 Specialty Wash to carbon tall control rod with Instant glue.
pecia asher pacia ashar = il 4 A ERUNEEIRE
MM E o Jx o Ba2mm)xd J | M3 E{ e 3x o BExZmm)xd Eﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁ Eﬂi‘lm}ﬁ Iﬁlgg .

18



600NB1G Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal pari.
Socket Sc

BURREERFREDAR .
raw
HEAFRE(MIc12mm) X 2 }

High/Low Throttle Speed Enﬂlni
BMEE RN

600NB1H Servo Hern g h!'glmttln Spoeed
{5 B o 1
Socket Button Head Self Linkage Rod(C
T::pl.nn Scraw o Approx. B4mm
0 RPN E R TIxEmm) X 2 Low Throttla Speed| ='"(CHE84mm
= BAMER
B 00 N B1 F Carburator Laver

=l bkl

O |

M3 Specialty Washer
| MR E( e 3n o Bx2mm] X 2

= x Gyro Mount
@ I:I- EEmEEE Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
¥RAFARRERES
Socket Scrow :Tm m

Please assomble the G linkage rods inside
the serve horns to avold any Interfarence

caused by the canopy.
GENME ﬁnlﬂlﬂhﬁﬂmhllll

WA MREMIx10mm) X 12

© (nm

Socket Button Head Screw L."1
WA ORRE M3xEmm) X 1 '

"

Socket Scrow

BEARES
M3Ixi0mm

Frame Mounting Bolt
Be

s -
ey
M3 Specialty Washer
M3x12mm MIEWE
&3xs Bx2mm

Original manufactory packages

contains product already assamblad,
please confirm every scraw Is firmly

CRRA AR o Sorew secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
M3xSmm any plastic part.
Tall Boom Fixing Screw ] HREHER WRERE
EEREES gﬁhﬁgﬂ. .

19



)

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please
EUFLH4A tighten it firmly, but not over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holder and result in danger.

BEINNEAATESEREIT ARTEIEZIRAXERN -
FETEASE -

Socket Collar Screw
HEASEEESRMA2Smm) X 2

© {i]

M4 Nut

X2

600NBS |
6 ‘

Socket Collar Screw
AT SRS (M3x20mm]) X 1

© {

M3 Nut
MIELERNE X 1

5

600NZ9 |

o

Li D]
Wm&“ﬁn jx 2

Qg
Ball Link
W X4

600NH13 |

- B

Spare Part:

Main Shaft Spacer(0.3)
RS EMEH(0.3)
{10.9x s 14x0.3mm) X 1

Spare Part: x
Main Shaft Spacen(0.5)
ME : TEBS(0.5)
{21009 & 1dx0.Semen) X 1
L

-

o

[H70118]
Swashplate Leveler

/1—‘ +FEEER

tional Equipment
Main Shaft - g%&
=B

Harizontally Level
Q - Y

Swashplate
+¥R

While using Flybarless system, please use the
swashplate leveler to calibrate swashplate. Adjust the
length of serva linkage rod to make sure the swashplate
Is leveled before start setting up to ensure the gyro
provides the best performance.

T B g e A
BB 1 R 17 M R SR -

!

o

Socket Collar Scrow

EHATR R
M4x2Emm

Linkage Red(D)
Approx. 60.5mm X 2 | 38.5mm 31.5mm
B I{D}k060.5mm X 2

Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SHEEEETERFRERARTOREE) - |

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(0.3)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
MWE : ETRB0) o 10.925 18D, 2mim
EREE(0E) 5 10.9% 5 140 Smm L

=l

Maln Drive Gear Sat
TEHEE

- " Socket Collar Scraw
i AR ERER
M2 Ovrem
M3 Nut
"

Y

MRS

Original manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

Wﬂmﬂﬂ - ImmREE
R -

20



8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SE&HEEE ALIGN I//

PLUSENS SRS

A ki

ESHENNERFEANEENATRIETR -
El http://'www.align.com.tw/beastx/

Microbeast PLUS can be installed on any position of helicopter. V4.x.x
provides B different direction choices.
Microbeast PLUS LI EESMEOE0E —E0E - VxR BT E SR RRE

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
LEMEmBERATnEREA -

Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction
L manual at Align wabsite.

Status LED Off*

‘Status LED Status LED Purple  Status LED
Status.LED 43"  Flashing Purple  StatusLEDS@I%®  Flashing Red
Status-LED & Status-LED |
woNm HEmnm
' ’ <~ ' |
Status LED Red  Status LED Status LED Blue  Status LED
Status-LED 41%  Flashing Blue Status-LED 22  Flashing Rad/Blua
Feant Status-LED B MM® Status-LED
mEnm P *Factory Setting #mARM -
Microbeast PLUS
ress System
RIS /
Optional Equipmant
ol L
Optional Cholce : 251P 7.4V LI- =2
Po 1900~2600mAh Battery #ﬂ%ﬁ,
SN : 281P 7.4V LIPo Pl e
1900~2600mAh 38 NG Y
] — i "F':-'ﬂ‘.t

B-nl-tmzj;f Receiver
S,

B

gﬁgml Equipment

Hook and Loop Tape{Fuzzy)
BG5S I ERD =

Heok and Loop Tape(Hooked)
RS (30

Receivar Mount
BERE

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
WEEREGRF BT (MEE) -

CAUTION
- -

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

gﬁ:g% _t'?!ﬁﬁﬂ - ARARE

Optional Equipment
e




9.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION missEenEREALIGN I//

Tall Rudder Control Rod A Approx. 283mm x 1 Linkage Rod(F) Approx. 108mm x 4
AT WATA F7283mm x 1 i RPN 108mm x 4

™ 7smm i
i« i/
i
ENmm le B8Tmm
[+ ]

=

@ *0;
 Fr—. o o o (@ )
B o & 2 =
‘ — |0
F T = Frr= e,
) e = :

Canopy Nut
PEREER

a =
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Scraw Iﬁ] @ et
EEEARME RS TxEmm

[
600NCA - o8

r -

(i

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw

Lo LRI T
._¥T .lﬁ’ﬁam ‘—__._-—-—'—'_"._._-_'_ AT g r—
—>
Landing Skid Nut

Weadge Under Landing Skid Complataly. - . PNRE
EEALNETEA NN - I = !

22



11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION =FafiRukEEm

Micrebeast PLUS

T

Servo -
mEs

— Carbon Tall Contral Rod Assembly x 1 %
MR HEx1 :
L 889mm :l Quick Finder
{ | wir
I - I ] j:@ RER
2 1n 1 Voltage Regulator Muffler " g
—G—-EEE nEe

Buttuav of Receiver
EREEL

12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL wr@mRmantmRrE ALIGN I//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN

standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup Instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterfR 2 AMICROBEAST PLUSR PHIR R - XEALIGNE AMEREMHZNK - BBE - BREARITRE - RERT -

USERNOTICE gmimsm

&mnmual 1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including

I L electronic equipment & blades...aetc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply toyour helicopter. If there Is any abnormal voltage or Iinsufficlent power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction. :

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, missassembly, incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient powar supply. Make sure
to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to
pravent any unforeseen danger.

1. 248 ~ HUEITAE ARG ¢ JEER ALIGN ERERF ( SEFEF - THRE) - BECHECORERRRESOHTED - ARNTR
% REAE - BESTEEEMICROBEAST PLUS HD SERSTHAE (RE) © LIERGRTE - BEMHEIEEH

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD f2/ -~ J27E - {54 + B i BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD B/ 1R -

3 EARFRE - FFONE - 88 - BREREFEMENATRER - RFFEAE - DOEEAHETEEEME - SHATEAER
FIEEE - ISR REF TR Tc SR mnsmst -

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarlass System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please fesl at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS B PSRRI « B LR MV4.2EE « fF1na LSS BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD B IBE I « BAM BB 5=
EENENRE - BENENEREBVI2xERV42EFRREE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
g instruction manual at Align website.

ESEOREREFRENEEETERETE -
El http:/fwww.align.com.tw/beastx/

MICROBEAST PLUS

Optiona Equipment|

23



TS IDENTIFICATION =@inem |

B

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM BT

Status LED ————— _i‘iﬁt'?:"“ﬂﬂ
b I ADED h
|r =]l E 1010
L]
J I !:Ju::l I i %‘r Cyclic Gain
e ALIGEN] lon o 0 g 2% % Direct Cyelic
J1500001 Joa 5 o = Feed Forward
i: E :g:g %ﬁi Tall Dynamic
Sansor Port ! i
EEEREO

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTSRARETEE

AILEROMN
ELEVATOR
Recoiver THROTTLE
HE RUDDER Trange _ ] " AT
GYRO LA Ei 10D
PITCH i e [ mEron x cCuO
L =T - | s o m i o
s Jou & oo
jou &; 3] % o
[ e 22 sono

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Serve  Servo Soerve  Servo
R s R aAns

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
: then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

HFEEEAT - RMIBEQR Code B BMICROBEAST

EI PLUSEREE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System({Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDSE T it B H{R &)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

B ~ WICIINE RN - MIEEEFE ALIGN SRR (SRFES - THRY) - RESETONREREEENONEED - 19
BREE -« REFE « IRIARFHE A MCROBEAST PLUS HD R AR (R + MESREEE - BENSHERE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD {85 - 30.E - 1648 + 4233 MICROBEAST PLUS HD EE75 1068 -

24




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT ®iRE0ERnE ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC power.

Nota: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor In order to prevent any accldent caused by the motor
running during the setting.

HARERBEHMERRES - & FBECR BRI MITRE -
HE: ATEZER - HEMAXTEARRNZIBARBNE=HREL - DR NNE B R Eams -

'SERVO CONFIGURATION @ESESE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

BERCEETEEE RSN « FHEEBER N -

Turn off Revolution mixing{RVMX]) mede on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
leck mede, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting te the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
saconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tall sarvo. Tall pitch slider should ba half way on

the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBAESRETHMBERE 6T - THSNS.COSENRITERRYE " ERER S SRR IREERE - REERE RS E LU AR - BT
ETREPIMRE - EE:8E CERARIRNISDREER FENeE - HIDERENARNEN  BERSRAREEN0S 0 « RIENSHER
[ERERENSNCRUE - HARSRRCIORE » RERhE - DR NEER" - SRR 70% Z5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ~ Rehukiise

After the Is anable and under non-head lock mode,

correct se ;? ul:‘odﬂm of tail servo and tail pitch assembly

is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middla

tp:: on, please adjust the length of rudder contrel rod to
m.

PENRIERME - EFEBENN T « RARENAR PitchiPHHaE NS
M - EE Pitchi2EE N0 SRS RS RN B RS -

e e i A b AT B T T R T B ) el o T
H LOCK . SET OF
N - y L' k H 1 3, Pt

| e T R SR £ SRR, R L, e Lot ol Py 5 5

To check the head lock direction of is to mowve the tail
clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed

Trim direction for
counterclockwise. If it trims In the reverse direction, tail serve hom,
please switch the gyro to”"REVERSE". REERSCESH

FEL S, i 2 0 1 O + D O A Y R D U () R Y
HEFL  RANADREGHL WERAMMBLE -

Tall mowi direction
ERIESE

25



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING :tRemmurams AUGN I//

NMEDA =1 1L
= - =

GENERAL FLIGHT
—ERTHE
i Throttle Pitch
+10" B R
- 5 1M5E1ngh Speed 0
A 4 80%
:- e E | : 4 | G0%Hovering o
Stick Position at High/Throttle 100%/Pitch+10° 2 40%
IR ErT00%) Piteh+ 10"
1 0% Low Speed 0
3 .
T4 B :
O Lsasiinsiag .
“— 7 |
| V. |
1 2 3 4 5
mmgum Flight)

s - — i —

IDLE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
i i
5 100% +0—+12"
4 75%
3 60% +5
2 65%
1 70% 5

2 ' ra— S
Stick Position at High/Throttie 100%/Pitch+10"~+12"
ST R R D% Piteha 10 —+12 b [ ) R T T P TR P

)

e

i
Throttle Curve{Simple Aerobatic Flig
it

[IDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT)

Throttia Pitch
|
100% High
10%E =12
B0%~65% Middie o
100% Low
100% 45 A2

0D b e e

‘Stick Position at Low/Throttie 100%/Pitch-10~-12"
IR EP00%  PReh-10 =2

caution | 1- Pitch range: Approx. 25 degrees. B5%
E E | 2. Hthe pitch Is set too high, it will result in shorter flight duration
and poor motor performance.
3. Sefting the throttle to provide a higher speed is prafarable to
Increasing the pitch too high. i
1. WIS (Pich)il 7 iRAN2S 1 2 3

i
2. RABERTE « SRR NIRRT HESE -
3 WNARL SR - BRMENALEE - - Lo

[ S ——

26



16.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL E2zZ&ERRSA

INSTRUCTION Z&REERRHE

;IE“ S Pole Faces Up

Fig.2
SHEmELE =
N Pole Faces Up

"‘---.____\\

5“&!! Button Head
Self 'I"IEEIn Screw
BT R
T2.8x8m

Engine Fan
SIEENE

e g e g

% | In order to balance the engine fan bell when
operation, pleasa install two magnets
¥ ATSIHERENTE - HEE R -

NOTE : The safty RPM Is up to 20000rpm for 0S50 engine.
B : OS50S/ ¢ =22 WiE LHE20000rpm «

Particularly when using sensors for combustion engines check for corract polarity of the sensor powar supply on the
adapter cable.

BEERERES| EHARAR  BREINENERIHENFRRNAE RSN -

Magentic sensor
located at clutch bell
HEREARESHE

l_‘---""“hl-

Throttle Servo
PR
Throttle at mid stick position Afterinstall the engine into
BMEREPH the model, please loosen the i Z 2
fixing screw and adjust the P

carburator and the engline are i
atan angle of 90° (Vartical).

SEHAAMEANNET
RO BNENS EEE - s —:.3

For transmitter throttle curve setup, please rafer to Microbeast PLUS (V4.x.x) manual, Nitro Mode
setup on page 30.
Manual download : http:/fwww.align.com.twimanuais/fiybariess/

SR APIERE B R - B2 Microboast PLUS R 6§ IR (V4.x.xB IS M M20RS| e - meniR
FENTEETENETR -
http:/fwww.align.com.twimanuals/fiybarless/

27




17. 2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 2&1EESzRERRE ALIGN I//

FEATURES RS ]

1. Due to the unique 2 in 1 deslgn, the regulator's functions provide power to the recelver, servos, and the internal glow plug Ignition
system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2. The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required Input power may only consist of a 2 cell Li-ion
or a LI-Poly battery.

3. When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED's and ignition indicating LED"s will
illuminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

1HEN"S—1E  RT ANBEC)E,  BERE  LURRE S REEE|RODEN - BNE—ENR E0REE - @20 RRRELnmg -
2AMENABIZRE - BAREACELLALIonZELI-Poly il « ITEERAFERTRATGAHMBECE & ET HB I RAOME « BHEMBITE
JIRMRTEN - REETREMETIEINE « TR R TR MU R A5G -

1. Input Voltage : DC 7.4V 2 call Lithium or LI-Poly battery
2, Output Voltage : DC 5.8V(BEC)/ 1.5V(Glow Plug)

3. Max. Continuous Currant : 6A

4. Weight : 53.5g (including wires)

5. Regulator size : 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size : 35x24x10mm

1. AR : DC 7.4V 2CELLIRR

2, A : DC 5.8V(BEC) 1.5V(Glow Plug)

3 B EEmELLERE 658

4, W : 5359 (ZRE)

5. R : BEIRB0x30x13.3mm
HREHEISE4x10mm

Connect Positive Port To Glow Plug Terminal.
IEE AR )W e

Voltage Indicating Light®# s 78
Red Light 418
nge Light #58

£ (1
I
Connect port to the gy
outer case of the engine.
T B 5 S AR ﬁ
= .§ z 2
i ) :
ALIGN -l H vs 2
2 IN 1 Voltage Regulator 1
k ZINTBECRERM J ] Ignltll?snkB!ut‘tnn Powear Switch
'pptll_nnal Cholce : 281P 7.4V ]

I-Po 1900~2600mAh
Battery for Regulator  }— R&f&ﬁﬂ r
ERSTHMEZS1P 7.4V Li-Po

1900~2600mAh B3

INSTRUCTION

Receiver and Servo Voltage Regulating Functions :

1. The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a serles of lights when turned on. [fthe entire five-light array Is
illuminated then the battary is fully charged. When the voltage drops below 7.6V the three green lights will turn off.
USE CAUTION : Once the green lights are no longer illuminated the battery can anly be safely used for a single flight.
When only the single red LED Is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL. The battery voltage has been drained
too low, and must be recharged before its next use.

2.Itls Important to note that not all servos are deslgned to cperate on 6 volts, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251,
9253, 9254, 9255, 9256 and other digital servo are not capable of handling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing
specifications of the servo before attempting to operate. A separate 5.1V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchasad
and is recommended for use between the gyro and the tail servo, and any servos that are not designed to handle 6V.
Please nota that some servos are designed for running on 6V and may not require a voltage step-down.

BEHSRAENRRHEE -

1L.F5ARACERERVE  #EATBNTONORERESR SRR EFUIREFERE T RO HERREST OVHIIRBERNE) ¥
OREHARTOANELERNTRNER : TURERAEHBATEMpYRETE  TEEEEAE

2. BOAOEEREEY : FutabaB241 + 9251 « 9253 + 9254 + 9255+ 9256F « HMFNEBRETESREROTE T8 « FHLEBL NG00 H %
HAZANESAVEENERERESERNEEOERE BEZ0ERHARAGRTEN VRANBRENTATERER -

28



Glow Plug Ignition System Functions :

1. Start by connecting the wires using the included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and
mova the powar switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the centrol board. The green and the
orange lights will illuminate. When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After15
seconds, the control board will stop igniting the glow plug. Ifthe engine has not yet been started, the process can
be repeated by simply repressing the "START" button. The lgnition system is designed to automatically shut off
once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system Is operating properly, check to make sure that the orange
and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. In the event that the lights are still illuminated once
the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the angine.

2.fthe orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited.
Please check to see if the elemant of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip Is not properly connected to the
glow plug.

3.1fthe Glow plug Is short-circulted or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light
will be illuminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the
system will automatically shut off the power to the output leads.

NOTE : Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulater on the helicopter. Please do not
tighten the wires of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or breken caused by the vibration during the
oparation of the helicopter.

HEBENBES -

1LEERTEERNERS  RERTNN  SRETEHNREE CM"START"S « RN AREOBBEREEDERE  ERVEEEESN
Kp - RN FHNBISH  1SHDESRME - WREHRENE - {E & —N"START"R : BRENAESERAM « MLSIESHE « W
B - BEERERISHEER - DA RAEERREE -

. BT START "RY  HEFR AT UREXERSE A FHRAURENABESSHBHAE  IaEARENRET AERSERLE -

URUREDERFHIERE (RPEH) RS EARENG - B8 T "START @ « {E(SHORTETIE MR « 30150 & 0¥ 1 DML 8
ARi SRSLARESANNSSEARESERBICIENAR .

B REASRUIRENINSOERERIRRETE  BEXOSEERTHEEE - LZORAERREREER AR TN -

18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING iTaiemsmsmmse aucn///4

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING {8 MM MEHIRR T

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold
on the market. Doa simulation flightuntil you famillarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep
practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the hellcopter In a clear open fleld { Make sure the power OFF ) and the tall of hellcopter point te yoursaelf.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle highflow™, "Aileron
left/right”, "Ruddar left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulatlon flight practice is very Important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you
hear oparation orders being call out.

ERENAEAASDIFOREGTN - BRAART - AXETREERRTORE - — 28T
H-BEONBSN - MEZATHMEEOMENE - CUESBERE FHBRIT - RETES
DERE  BFNOEE  HEFHAIRRORVSARFERGA -

1. REPANEXHARSREIERENEE  DHORSNREHESSE -

L RBRTFESENSERENFORELSINTE - #EHERBMEE - RIS - #ERDE
ROBREZGCRIEFLDN -

LHERTHANOEEE  NEHEMRERTRER  FHEESABEROINETBELEE -

29



Mode 1 Mode 2

E‘M | Aileron B/} Ii?fﬁ%%

ﬁ_u?f@] IElwmﬂmml 5 m@

ﬁ%ﬁfﬂ | Rudder 58 | |__j jfifp:?!
B =9

CAUTION
AE'w
£3Check If the screws are firmly tightened.

€Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OmRHEE—-RMESHE?
OnRENRUNRRESES -

N

If there are other radio control alrcraft at the fleld, make sure to check thelr frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Fruqu-ne_y.lnterfurencu can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

BERTAERAESRE - RRBLNOME  DSORMAPTEZEHOMAR  HROARYENTRBBESNAKIG RSN -

Soparate the fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please be careful to avold the dust entering the tube. When the fuel tank

is full, please stop refueling and reconnect the tube and the joint.

HAERHEFROR - YHEEERHE - DBEENDDIEAEFA - BAEEH ARLENEEINAETIRRES

Forengine adjustment and precautions,
please refer to the factery manual for more
Instruction.

BEENAEEIEN c HeNFEERREAE -

ATT

meﬂ | Mode 2 |

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter.

EEMERTERRERARNEA - METTRRNENEP SR IER -

Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest
position and check if engine throttle Is at low speed.

RisDrARREREOUR - TRBIIFBIEREE -

30




GLOW PLUG IGNITION METHOD XEERNSH

Method 1 Method 2
Bi— BR=

AL
2 IN 1Regulator
2 IN 1BECIE RN

Battery for Regulator 1.5V i R

7.4V 1900mAh LI-Po | Recelver 1.5V Battery for Glow Plug
SR AV 1900mA LI-Pogit)

ENGINE START AND STOP SIE&BAeX

1. Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the starter completaly.

2. Tightly hold the maln rotor head, and insert the starter shaft Into the starter coupling. Then turn the starter to start the engine.

3. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.

4. Hold the maln rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.

5. Still hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and keeping engine in lowest regular running.

6. If you want to stop the engine, please sat the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) at the lowest position. If the engine cannot
stop, please put the Fuel Clip Into lock peosition to stopping refueling.

1L.HENRLIEIERNE CWBNREER - FEDREIAEHE -

2 BEMEFREEE - $ERREASIESDE S LS DRSS/ ¥ -

LBIIEERE FLEDELSSHALOGREEN - HERNUARI EXEREHS -

4. HARMEE RNAE - AR SRS NRORH TS -

S.EEMEERNEAE  BENIMESERN SIERENRELRTESES -

6. MESIRRAR RRAEFIENFOANNANERARDT  ARSIEDAZFL - ARATRAIREREOE - ME ARG -

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to flybarless sensors, resulting In over-corrections.

HEAAERINRED  BEERERHNESIFRDE - ERATHNAXNAAEORARDAARATEAR TORTEHRENE  BURTENR
REH ZHBEELE -

31




Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
BrEmnm

If swashplate should tilt prior to li
the sensor, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately
aftar lift off.

EROEDY - +FHOEDSAETRDNTMN - &-+FTRTTEH0NE - Heh a3 s+ S ERET RS R R A P TR "
ﬁJ#ﬂﬂE?ﬁﬂ!HigﬁiEﬁﬁﬂlﬁ-EFEIB%EEHEEB_HE1-E%EIIE IETSF ﬁﬁ!’{{ i P AR

'MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS ERRSNTVEHNE
1. Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2. Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of

the helicopter.
3. Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If cne blade is

higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.
1. SENETHE—-TTRNONE - B CEFNEMRETE FFEEW - SR -
2. @ RSP e S S - TERHRRBRI T - feRmEI A N -
1L FEREENDNENNEENEDEREENR  IFTREAE 2R - SR N R TEERE W ONRS - NOATHNENS) -

A. When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
B. When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

A, MBI ERN B ERMATREPITCH)EX, - MEDFCIITEEIE -
B. ERWEREENDNERRETEEPITCHIR/) « SFDFCIEREIEE -

&t&u T'Ilﬂ N

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the A Color Mark FRT NI ERN
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. ) i p—n

FENDTFRERE - WRERRMEI105RIEERE -

' Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is .aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5° when hovering.

FEROENNOABEED - ATFESREND - SENNTREER -
EMENDE - HE—TPHchRREERRERANS -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE RiTHESER

@Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicoptar while the main blades are in motion and keap
your ayas away from the halicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sura to keep the halicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

OBRRAFNDETPOERA - TRLNEARNENS - BERRAWLE - RERERE - BOREREY - BIUHORER
10ARELE - BEREAARETREASHES - SIS FIREaMnRE A RNE -

E R
{ZMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

{ZFar flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
R R R T A IR -
SRITRTEE  EUACEEFRREHEBENFESEE -

ATY

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the operation of helicoptar.
EESrRERoRTERERIRT -

32




STEP1 THHD‘ITLE CONTROL PRAGTII:E m G

© When the helicopter begins 1o lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the Hfh gg gﬁ jq 4

throttle to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing
this action untilyou control the throttle smoothly.

O BERAMCEDS MRS EIFEREET - FRRERRLEERTE
BT R AS PN - | Mode1| | Mode2 |

'STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRAIF @S
1. Ralse the throttle stick slowly. ’
2. Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, \‘\ &7
slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction
to fly back to its original position.

1. {RIRAHADAP IS -

2 SERMEIET  BRAHANBEAS - SADKA BRERIASERY  $/
3 RN T B BRI - ,

ATT

@ If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

@ If the helicopter flles too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m a nd continue
practicing.

O BORRRFESN - HEESMEEEY - AeBDECOUSHHRANESSI0AR SRR -

O EHNAFARETLL - BAREERA - DRERRE10LRERREE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7m0

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. '
2. Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the .‘i“
rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to ts original position.

1. REFHEEPIE - @‘? '

2, FURARRERETNS - ARENECERSERET I TARRAEREE -

(SR
| Mode1| | Mode2
2 IEF & r"&‘
After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on tha
ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
& You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.
i
HITAIE STEPI-3 BAFS - o - MEE GRS EORESREAY] - Lo \ m.m.'f" TheChTs:
O B0 FERNE - MU s -

' STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE #ER#SSHl#SESE
After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicoptar and
continue practicing STEP1 to 4. Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing in

front of the helicopter.

EESESTEM~IERE T « DEENORANALBERESTEP 14 248 « IiE
EERAENSRES RS -

33




19.TROUBLESHOOTING ®RiTPRiRERR

AuUGN ///4

BERSIMNERESREEE -

Problem Cause Solution
o R .} 8 L} W
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even 3
Tratking ;Thinn is OFf ength ge ;ﬂ-;tn:rum of DFC ball link
T PITCHEIR R RE T
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degreas. Hovering headspeed should be
Headspeed too | MREDFCH I MEPchE) + 4~5
ﬂls!!lﬂm o (Y B AT 1700~ 1800RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low
SRR E h‘armmuor [amund Bu'h}
RS R PGSR KD 60%)
Hover
e
Adjust DFC ball link to increasa hr I:eh
Mot enough pitch rees. Hovering head shou
Headspeed too high BEDFC IR AR P chi) + 4~58
ERANEES (P50 PEEY = 2 BETE M0 1 T00~1800RP M)
Hovering throttle curve Is too high Decrease throttie curve at hovering point on
PR EARS P A transmitter (around 60%)
DIGE B R R T R 4060%)
Drifting of tall cceurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral polnt
hnwrhu, or delay of rudder :
o RIIREERR _mm
pcmr, I - HBRES Rudde too low I. rudde al
= r n ncreaso r n
T~ w Eﬁ'ﬂ R Mﬁ'&' phibmsiil il
BREE \
Tall osclliates {hmﬂ'nm_prwagn] Rudder gyro galn too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle FERE IR AR 3 i 1 i

If above solution does notresalve your Issues,; please chack with experienced pllots or contact your Align dealar.
TN TE L ISR o (DA T O 5 - MR IERT S ST R e R B T A TR A



www.align.con
1..ruw'1.r’u-..r.align.E‘.{E“ri
www.align.com.tw

www.aligr

www.allgn.Com.iw

Specifications & Equipment/iR 18 B2 {&:

Length/i§ 5 M:1160mm

Height/#§ & &5:357mm

Maln Blade Length/=E R M:600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/EiE B ££:1350mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EfE ME £:240mm
Engine Pinion Gear/S|$¥X&:20T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EE & £iE:180T
Drive Gear Ratio/i5 {8 8) L1:8.5:1:4.5(E:M:T)
Fuel Tank Capacity fHFEESE : 440cc.

Flying Weight/£ B2 Hi:Approx. 3.2kg

35Tmm

L 1160mm

Y

SRS ESERIATSIRECE]
ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2019.May.2s coosrz



